

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 803 OF 2009

ASHOK KUMAR

.....Appellant

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

O R D E R

This appeal is arising out of the judgment and order dated 06.09.2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi in Criminal Appeal No.265 of 2005 by way of which the High Court has confirmed the judgment and order of the learned Sessions Judge, Delhi in Sessions Case No.139 of 2001 dated 21.02.2005 and 23.02.2005 respectively.

The learned Sessions Judge had convicted the appellant under Sections 392, 395 and 412 r/w Section 34 IPC and awarded the sentence of seven years with a fine of Rs.1000/-.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record, we could not find any cogent reason to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the courts below. In addition thereto, the certificate received from the jail has been produced by the learned counsel for the state, according to which the appellant has already served out the entire sentence and paid the fine also and he has already been released from the jail on 05.02.2010.

In view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(DIPAK MISRA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 15, 2013.

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 803 OF 2009

ASHOK KUMAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 15/05/2013
today.

This Appeal was called on for hearing

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Raj Kumari Banju,Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu,Adv.
Ms. Sonia Malhotra,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)
| COURT MASTER

| (M.S. NEGI)
| COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
